VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 10 - 37

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING MFT BIDS

Adopted by the president and board of trustees of the village of chatham, illinois this $8^{^{\rm TH}}$ day of june, 2010

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this 8th day of June, 2010.

ORDINANCE NO. 10 - <u>3</u>7

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING MFT BIDS OIL AND CHIP (MFT PROGRAM FOR FY 2011)

WHEREAS; the Village of Chatham, through the State of Illinois, sought and obtained bids for maintenance of various streets within the Village of Chatham using Motor Tax Fuel funds; and

WHEREAS, the bids where opened on June 4, 2010 and the lowest responsible bidders were identified per the attached summary sheet.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois as follows:

Section 1: That the following bids are hereby accepted:VendorDescription of WorkPriceIllinois Road ContractorsOil and Chip\$54,976.36

Section 2: That the appropriate officials be and are hereby directed to sign the necessary Illinois Department of Transportation forms and the Clerk is hereby directed to cause said forms to be returned to the Department of Transportation.

Section 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval as provided by law.

Passed this 8th day of June, 2010 at a Regular meeting of the Board of Trustees Approved the 8th day of June, 2010.

| 6 | KAUANACH SCHATTEMAN | |
|---|---------------------|--|
| 0 | | |
| 0 | | |

THUNGE OF CANA CORPORATE ATTEST: Pat Schad, Clerk LINOT

Thomas S. Gray, President Village of Chatham

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS) COUNTY OF SANGAMON)

SS.

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the Ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 10 - 37 adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 8^{th} day of June, 2010, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING MET BIDS OIL AND CHIP

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this 8th day of June, 2010.

Village Clerk

Acceptance of Proposal to Furnish Materials and Approval of Award

| Route | Various Streets |
|--------------|--------------------|
| County | Sangamon |
| Local Agency | Village of Chatham |
| - · | 10-00000-00-GM |

To Illinois Road Contractors, Inc.

Address 520 North Webster, P.O. Box 1060, Jacksonville, IL 62651

Illinois Department of Transportation

In accordance with your \boxtimes proposal \square quotation submitted on $\frac{6/1/2010}{10}$, a copy of which is in our files, you have been awarded the contract for furnishing the following materials required in the \square construction \boxtimes maintenance of the above designated work:

| item | Quantity | Unit Price | Amount | | | | |
|--|---------------------------------------|-----------------|---------------------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Bituminous Materials, HFRS-2 @ 0.30-0.35 Gal./SY, Deliver & Install | 9270 | 3.00 | \$27,810.00 | | | | |
| Seal Coat Aggregate, (Air Cooled Blast Furn. Slag) Deliver & Install | 332 | 32.00 | \$10,624.00 | | | | |
| Pavement Fabric, Deliver & Install | 5202 | 3.18 | \$16,542.36 | | | | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | · · · · · · | - | | | | | |
| | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | |
| | - | | ····· | | | | |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Terms N/A | | | | | | | |
| Shipping Instructions To Follow | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Materials shall be increasted in accordance with current Departmental policies | | | | | | | |
| Materials shall be inspected in accordance with current Departmental policies | | | | | | | |
| Approved Garden Carden Control | | | | | | | |
| | 2 | .0 | ····· | | | | |
| Approved | Municipal Clerk | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| Regional Engineer | Highw | ay Commissioner | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| 5 copies to Regional Engineer Approved Original to Successful Bidder County Engineer / County Superintendent of Highways | | | | | | | |
| Approved Original to Successful Bidder County Engineer / County Superintendent of Highways | | | | | | | |